

Court of Appeals No. 38866-2-III
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION 3

State of Washington
v.
Jeremey Douglas Pedersen

Chelan County Superior Court
Cause No. 18-1-00732-04
The Honorable Judge Travis C. Brandt

Appellant's Opening Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
backlundmistry@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS 4

ARGUMENT 6

**I. MR. PEDERSEN’S EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE MUST
BE VACATED..... 6**

A. Mr. Pedersen’s sentence must be vacated
because it is inconsistent with the Supreme Court’s
decision in *Blake*..... 7

B. Mr. Pedersen’s sentence must be vacated
because the resentencing proceeding raises an
issue of potential bias under the appearance of
fairness doctrine..... 10

**II. THE CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED TO CORRECT
SCRIVENER’S ERRORS IN THE JUDGMENT AND
SENTENCE. 14**

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133, 75 S. Ct. 623, 99 L. Ed. 942 (1955).....	10
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11, 75 S. Ct. 11, 99 L. Ed. 11 (1954).....	10

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>Brister v. Tacoma City Council</i> , 27 Wn. App. 474, 619 P.2d 982 (1980), review denied, 95 Wn.2d 1006 (1981).....	10
<i>Dimmel v. Campbell</i> , 68 Wn.2d 697, 414 P.2d 1022 (1966)...	10
<i>In re Welfare of R.S.G.</i> , 174 Wn. App. 410, 299 P.3d 26 (2013)	11
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 197 Wn.2d 170, 481 P.3d 521 (2021)1, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 15	
<i>State v. Dugan</i> , 96 Wn. App. 346, 979 P.2d 85 (1999)	11
<i>State v. Jennings</i> , 199 Wn.2d 53, 502 P.3d 1255 (2022).....	7
<i>State v. Madry</i> , 8 Wn. App. 61, 504 P.2d 1156 (1972).....	10
<i>State v. Solis-Diaz</i> , 187 Wn.2d 535, 387 P.3d 703 (2017) 11, 12, 13	
<i>State v. Toney</i> , 149 Wn. App. 787, 205 P.3d 944 (2009)..	11, 12, 13
